
Art 
 
All students doing Art at senior levels have a lot to do before the end of the year if they are to 
complete the folios that are required for their external submissions. Consequently, it is important 
that each student takes responsibility and do independent work after school and throughout the 
holidays. To aid the students in the production of the best possible work that they are capable of, 
the Art Department is running workshops throughout parts of the second week of the holidays. 
The time and dates for these workshops are as follows: 
 
Note: The Art Department teachers are available most days after school. 
 
Monday 10 th October Ms Helps 
Tuesday 11th October Mr Pickles/Miss Helps 
Wednesday 12th October Mr Pickles 
 
The art rooms will be open from 10am – 1 pm each day provided students are prepared to turn 
up. If no one has arrived by 12am the teachers will close the art rooms for the day. 
 
Mr Pickles & Ms Helps 
 
Chemistry 
 
The following are drop-in times for both levels of Chemistry to work on their questions. These will 
be held in S22. 
 
Wed 19th Oct 7-8:30 pm 
Thurs 27 Oct 7-8:30 pm 
Sun 30 Oct 3 -5 pm 
Sun 6 Nov 3-5 pm 
Friday 11 Nov 2-4pm 
 
Wed 16 November Year 12 only 10 am -1 pm 
Thursday 17 November Y13 2 - 4:30 pm 
 
Mrs Mortimer 
 
 
 
Design & Visual Communication  
 
Tutorials will be held in D24 with Mr Earl from 9.00am – 3.00pm 
Thursday13 October  
Friday 14 October 
 
Geography 
 
Level 1 Geography Skills & Concepts, Extreme Natural Events D22 Monday November 7th at 
9:00am 
Level 2 Geography Skills & Concepts, Large Natural Environment  D22 Monday November 14th at 
9:00am 



 
Level 3 Geography Skills & Concepts, Cultural Processes D22 Friday  November 18th  at 9:00am 
Scholarship Geography D22 Friday November 18th at 10:00am  
Ms Roberts-Blyth 
 
History 
 
Week 4 Monday 9-11am in D21  
Week 5 Wednesday 9-11am in D21  
Week 6 Monday 9-11am in D21 
 
Year 11 Extension Maths 
Thursdays 7.00 - 8.15 pm in M35 
Week 1 Tables, Equations and Graphs 
Week 2 Geometry 
Week 3 Tables, Equations and Graphs 
Extra help available by arrangement with Mr Kelly or Mr Sole 
 
12 Mathematics 
 
I would like you to be aware that I will be running tutorials in either D21 or D22 at the following 
times. I will do a brief introduction covering the “must knows” on each topic, then hand out a 
question to do. If you prefer to come along and work independently on any questions that you 
have been working on at home then that would also be welcomed. 
If there is an issue with availability of these rooms at any time then I will post the new location on 
the door. 
 
Mr Read 
 
 

Day Date Time Topic, 
 

Venue 

Friday 16th Sept 10.15 am – 
11.10am 

Exams D21 or 
D22 

Thursday 22nd Sept 3.00 pm – 
4.00pm 

Algebra D21 or 
D22 

Monday  17th Oct 3.00 pm – 
4.00pm 

Probability D21 or 
D22 

Thursday  20th Oct 3.00 pm – 
4.00pm 

Calculus D21 or 
D22 

Thursday 27th Oct 2.00pm - 
3.00pm 

Probability D21 or 
D22 

Monday  31st Oct 3.00pm – 4.00 
pm 

Calculus D21 or 
D22 

Friday 4th Nov 10.15am –  
11.15am 

Algebra D21 or 
D22 

Monday  8th Nov 11.00am – 
12.00 pm 

All Level 2 Topics D21 or 
D22 



     
Wednesday 9th Nov 9.30am – 

12.30pm 
Exam  

 
 
 
Year 13 Calculus 
 
Wednesdays 7.00 - 8.15 pm in M35 
Week 1 Algebra 
Week 2 Differentiation 
Week 3 Algebra 
Extra help available by arrangement with Mr Kelly 
 
 
Level 1 Science 
 
Term 4 -Thursdays from 3.00pm – 4.30pm in S21 with the last one being Thursday 10 November. 


